In accordance with

Rule 18 6 of the AM 1 0
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

,,&QM

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

“AT2PAJUO™
A32

28/03/2018 #313
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number Io [_S—ITWEFI_IFS—

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or In

Company name in full | Karmik Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Kelly

Surname Burton

u Administrator’s address

BUIIdlng name/number [ The Manor H0use

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town Sheffield

County/Region l

N A N A

Country

n Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Lisa Jane © Other administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname Hogg another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/numberl The Manor House O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I 260 Ecclesall Road South another administrator

Past town | Sheffield

County/Region l

— ST el

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

u Period of progress report

e
-

From date d-l |? ’6_’5_ I—”z_’?‘] 7
To date d1 |—d2— ’6_’:?3- ’?’F1 '8

e

I Progress report
ya

IB7 [ attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator’s Signatuse FOR KE LM %L/)R.’f ON Ry
signature X m POWER OF ATIORNEY X

Signature date "2 |d6 ’B_,ms_ ’?’?W’?

04/17 Version 10




Karmik Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/09/2017 From 13/03/2017
of Affairs To 12/03/2018 To 12/03/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
102,866.00 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(103,438.00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,498.00 Goodwill, IP & Business Name 62475 2,499.00
3,000.00 Plant & Machinery, Office Furniture 750.00 3,000.0C
1.00 Seller's Records 0.26 1.00
6,500.00 Customer Contracts & WIP 1,624.99 6,500.00
Uncertain Cash at Bank (9,932.67) 17.27
Bank Interest Gross 0.25 0.25
Sundry receipts NIL 0.27
VAT Recoverable on Factoring Fees NiL 263.29
Funds due to third party 10,132.50 10,132.50
3,200.08 22,413.58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 40.00
Pre Administrators Fee 3,375.00 9,825.00
Administrators Fees NIL 1,700.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 10.00
Trave! Expenses NIL 6.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 73.50
Funds due to third party 10,132.50 10,132.50
VC Document Management 14.08 14.08
(13,671.58) (21,951.58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(260,444 80) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(17,285.75) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(138,729.69) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(405,132.24) {10,471.50) 462.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 462.00
462.00

Page 1 of 2

IPS 8QL Ver 201210

28 March 2018 12 43



FOR KELLM RRION

RN POWER OF
ATTORNEN

Kelly Burton
Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 26 March 2018 12 43



Joint Administrators' progress report
Karmik Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

26 March 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration costs

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

5 Estimated outcome for creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ rights

8 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P") from 13 September 2017 to 12 March 2018 (“the
Period”) and a cumulative R&P for the period since the Joint Administrators’ appeintment

B Time analysis for the Period, together with a cumulative time analysis for the period since the
Joint Administrators’ appointment

c Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

Jaint Administrators' Progress Report



THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

25

26

Introduction

I, together with my colleague Lisa Jane Hogg, were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 13 March 2017. The appointment was made by the director of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 22 to Scheadule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988 (“the Act”).

This Administration is being handled by Wilson Field Limited ("Wilson Field™ at The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $S11 9PS. The Joint Administrators' contact details
are by phone on 01142356780 or via email at info@wilsonfield.co.uk. The Administration is
registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, reference
number 234 of 2017.

The trading address of the Company was Fairfax House, Hodgson Lane, Drighlington,
Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD11 1JS

The registered office of the Company was changed to c¢/o Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road Scuth, Sheffield, S11 9PS and its registered number 08402548,

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the Period and should be read in conjunction
with the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration (“the
Proposals™ and the previous progress report which has been issued.

Progress of the Administration

Creditors may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to
realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors of
the Company. | can advise that this objective has now been achieved in that Bibby Financial
Services Limited (“Bibby”), who provided the Company with a factoring facility and hold a
debenture over the Company's assets, have collected the entirety of their indebtedness via
collections on the factored debtor ledger. Bibby have been also able to collect a proportion of
their termination fee from the factored debtor ledger.

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Joint Administrators have duties
imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial
benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Joint Admintstrators under other related legislation

At Appendix A is my R&P covering the Period, including a cumulative R&P from the date of my
appointment as Joint Administrator.

Aftached at Appendix B is a time analysis which is set outin a Statement of Insolvency Practice
(“SIP") 9 grid, showing a breakdown of the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and
their staff during the Period, together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period since
my appointment.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint

Administrators’ fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any relevant
information about revisions to our initial estimate, where applicabie.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



27

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

2.12

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Act and other related legislation. Details about the work that | anticipated would need to be
done in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimatefinformation.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrators

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assets

The Company's business and assets via the pre-packaged sale

As advised previously, the Company’s business and assets which included customer contracts,
work in progress, plant & machinery, office furniture, seller's records, |IP, goodwill and the
business name were sold to Karmik UK Limited (“KUL"} on 13 March 2017 for £12,000. | can
now advise that the remainder of the deferred consideration outstanding at the end of the last
reporting period, £3,000, has now been paid therefore the total £12 000 sale price has been
received in respect of the Company’s business and assets.

Funds due to third party

£10,133 was realised in respect of funds which were paid into the Company’s former bank
account in error. These funds were in respect of debtor receipts due to KUL and documentary
evidence was received to support this assertion and prove the nature of these funds. As a
result, the funds were subsequently transferred to KUL upon receipt.

Creditors should note that the SIP 7 R&P shows a negative figure in respect of the Cash at
Bank realisations for the penod as initially it was believed that a proportion of the ‘Fund due to
third party’ were in respect of ‘Cash at Bank’ monies, however as above this was not the case.

Bank interest

212

213

214

£0.25 has been received in respect of bank interest accrued on the funds held on the client
trust account opened by the Joint Administrators upon their appointment

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
5 of this report. The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset reaiisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however

the Joint Adminisirators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution
is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



215

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.18

2.20

2.21

222

31

3.2

the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Creditors may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Joint
Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986™) and SIP 2 — Investigations by Office
Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that
can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industriat Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential,

As advised in my last progress report, the director of the Company and his wife claim title to
several items of unencumbered plant, machinery and equipment as well as several remaining
items of plant which were released from the reassigned Breaklet/Lombard agreement.

Since my last report, | instructed Shulmans LLP (“Shulmans”} to write to the directors to
ascertain the nature of the transaction and deduce whether it is likely to bring any realisations
into the Administration estate. As per the Company accountant’s response to our letter
explained that various assets were capitalised in the 2014 accounts had been stated
incorrectly,

Shulmans wrote to the director on the Joint Administrators’ behalf at the end of Qctober 2017
to request copies of all lease purchase agreements in respect of the assets in question, a copy
of the persgnal guarantee schedule of payments made to Lombard in respect of the lease
purchase agreements and finally the schedule of realised Lombard assets.

Unfortunately, no response was received from Mr & Mrs Baziw in the following twenty-eight-
day period, which led to Shulmans sending a further chaser at the beginning of December. Mr
Baziw responded to Shulmans’ letter on 7 December 2017 providing details of the former
Liquidator of Breaklet and provided schedules showing the repayments to Lombard shown as
director loan repayments. Following further correspondence between Shulmans and the
director, Mr Baziw informed Shulmans that his wife previously introduced £150,000 into the
Company and explained that for this reason, they had claimed title to the assets in question.

Once documentation was provided to the Joint Administrators to evidence the £150,000
payment, it was made apparent that this sum did not relate to the assets but in fact it related to
a loan to facilitate moving to new premises. In addition to this, the loan was made to Breaklet
and not the Company.

To this end, the Joint Administrators and Shulmans are currently awaiting a response from Mr
& Mrs Baziw in respect of documentation being requested from Lombard/Close Brothers. Once
these documents have been provided, the Joint Administrators will schedule a meeting with the
Baziws to discuss the matter further and ascertain the full nature of the transaction. Creditors
will be updated of any future developments in due course.

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration. The Joint
Administrators’ fees estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of

my remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate was attached to the Proposals.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

42

43

4.4

45

46

My time costs for the Period are £11,729. This represents 43 hours at an average rate of £272
per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent in managing the Administration. To date, £1,700 plus disbursements of £295
have been drawn on account.

Also attached at Appendix B is a cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £52,116 and this
represents 181 hours at an average rate of £289 per hour.

At the date of this repert, | can confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged. This is because | have undertaken to restrict the Joint Administrators’ time costs
to be drawn from the estate to £70,088 and as a result, any time costs incurred in excess of
this amount will not be borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from: -

https ://www.icaew.com/- /media/corporateffilesftechnical/insolvency/creditors-
quides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-quide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in refation to the Joint Administrators’ fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

Bibby hold a debenture Iincorporating fixed and floating charges over all assets and
undertakings of the Company which was created on 31 May 2013 and registered at Companies
House on 8 June 2013. At the date of the Administration, the indebtedness to Bibby was
estimated at £103,438 The Joint Administrators advised that Bibby were entitled to receive
distributions under their fixed charge via the collection of the financed debtor ledger.

As advised, Bibby have collected in the entirety of their capital indetedness and a proporticn of
their termination fee via collections from the factored debtor ledger following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. Bibby have advised that they are yet to exhaust all collections on
the factored debtor ledger, however and collections are ongoing. it is considered that the third
statutory purpose of Administration has been achieved as a result of the above.

Preferential creditors

The Company’s thirty-six employees were transferred to KUL pursuant to the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2008 (“TUPE") on 13 March 2017 as a
result of the sale of the Company’s business and assets. In light of this, there are no preferential
creditors of the Company.

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £375,208 from five creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
eleven creditors whose debts total £41,252 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

As the Company granted a floating charge to Bibby on 31 May 2013. Accordingly, | am required

to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors
{known as the Prescribed Part).

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report



4.7

51

52

9.3

5.4

8.1

6.2

71

However, on the basis that no distributions have been made to Bibby under the terms of their
floating charge, the Joint Administrators are not required to set aside a proportion of the realised
assets for the benefit of unsecured creditors. Creditors will be updated on the prospects of a
distribution pursuant to the Prescribed Part in due course.

Ending the Administration

As creditors may recall from the Proposals, the most appropriate exit route in this instance is
considered to be dissolution, on the basis that it is anticipated that realisations of the
Company’s assets will be insufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. It is
therefore anticipated that at conclusion of the Administration term, the Joint Administrators will
take steps to dissolve the Company.

Creditors should note that on 28 February 2018, the Joint Administrators filed the relevant
documentation at Companies House to extend the period of Administration for a further year to
12 March 2019. Written consent was received from the secured creditor, Bibby, which allowed
the Joint Administrators to do so.

However, in the unlikely event that realisations are sufficient to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors then the Joint Administrators will take steps to move the Company to
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"), with a view to facilitating a payment of such a dividend.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

For and on behalf of

h
The Company FOR KELLM BURTON

AN AOWER OF ATTORNEY

K Burton
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Appendix A

R&P for the Period and a cumulative R&P for the period since the Joint Administrators’
appointment

Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report



Karmik Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
SECURED ASSETS
102,866.00 Factored Debtor Ledger

(103,438.00)

2,499.00
3,000.00
1.00
6,500.00
Uncertain

(260,444 80)
(17,285.75)
(138,728.69)

(100.00)

(405,132.24)

Page 2 of 2

SECURED CREDITORS
Bibby Financial Services Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill, IP & Business Name
Plant & Machinery, Office Furniture
Seller's Records
Customer Contracts & WIP
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Sundry receipts
VAT Recoverable on Factoring Fees
Funds due to third party

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Pre Administrators Fee
Administrators Fees
Document Upload Fees
Companies House Search Fees
Travel Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Funds due to third party
VC Document Management

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE

DISTRIBUTIONS
QOrdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver 201210

From 13/09/2017
To 12/03/2018

624.75
750.00
026
1,624.99
(9,932.67)
0.25

NIL

NIL
10,132.50
3,200.08

NIL
3.375.00
NIL

156 00
NIL

NIL

NIL
10,132.50
14.08

(13,671.58)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

From 13/03/2017
To 12/03/2018
£

NIL
MNIL

. NiL
NIL

2,499.00
3,000.00

1.00

6,500.00

17.27

0.25

0.27

263.29

B 10,132.50
22,413.58

40.00
9,825.00
1,700.00

150.00

10.00

6.50

73.50
10,132.50
1408
(21,951.58)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

16 March 2018 10 30



Kelly Burton
FOR KELULN BURTUNV Joint Administrator

B Y POWER OF AT TORNEY

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

Time analysis for the Period and a cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment

Joint Adminisirators' Progress Report



€€ 01 810T yoren 9l

Pl-10-Gl Uoisiap

Zh ZiZ 0S BZL' b1 0l £F 058 oz'8e ar | o0 ¢ SINOH |ejo |
85268 oo L1z’ ol e 000 0L 4lif] oro S12SSY JO uonesieay
vL Z8E 00 sES OF ¢ 000 oLl Go o 0o saleq J9ssy pue sssusngApadold go3y
00 005 00 Qs oLo 000 o000 a0 0L o Buunsu) pue Buunzeg'BuiAjiusp] S13y
00 56¢€ 00 Ze9 09l 0o 0g} 000 000 oSO 1930 D09
£6 282 002232 05 L oo 06§ oro 0z suonebiisaau
[As3 T4 00 va6'L oLL 000 085S el v walray pue uonebisaaul Juni
00 S6¢ QG 8st or0 ooo ooo oro 000 SUOROESUE] | Juapadajuy  |¥NI
88°46T o0 L' L 0z ¢ ir 23 os o000 0s D S10HpalD
L0¥8C 00 19/ 042 oze 000 000 050 lvApueXxe]l AlMD
00 06T 00 9F 0z o 000 0z 0 000 000 sssAodlul WIND
L5 B6TT 00 8¢ oee ool ae b 000 000 SI0)IPBID Y SUSHEDIINWLIOD QDY)
61 852 oG 8t'L 0E LT Je's o081 00 b 062 Buluuely pue uiwpy
00 0e2 00 68 00 eel] ae0 o00 000 weient abmeds  osay
89 6¥Z 00 ¥L2'C 0L6 000 006 000 oLo soueNdwon pue Lloimels  H3ay
00 092 Q0 al¥ 081 080 00 oo ova SOUELIBUIEW 8| YOOV
£l 65€ 00 928 oee 0oa ozl ooa oLl Juangysopaig  1aay
£0 98T 00 69€" | 08¢ 00o 08 s Qoo 000 SMEIASY S5BD DAY
£F 552 05 ¥60'Z 0z e oLy forals a0l 0% L Buuaiysed  yoOy
(3) 238y yels voddng Jojeiisiulwpy Joiles Sdi'®

Aunop abelaay {3) 1505 awn] SINoH Jelo L g SULISISSY SIOJBIISINIWPY g abeuey S10§394i0 UGIIIUN MIOA JO UCNEDIISSE|D

150d aped jralely
810Z/e0/77} o1 L10€/60/c] Wold
PBIWIT HILLIEY - ¥ | ONH WA

fewwng 3509 2 W] 6dIS Palte3aq - Anug awiy



bE0L Q10T UBIN §L Hoday ssIPQcRI RERIALUPY JUIOP z 10 | abey
LG 882 00 9L1'ZS 09081 or0e 0t PHE og 91 ::013 SINnoH |Bjal
6L ror 00°508'¢ oF 6 oo 0s s 094 0g2 $1ISSY O UOESI|EDY
9 veR 08 L08') 0L€ 000 oc 0c0 1%+ 58l Jessy pue ssauisng'Aadold a4y
62 63€ 05 G2t oLe 000 090 0L 0z 0 Buunsu| pue Bunnoeg BuIAUen S3y
00 56¢€ oozzr i 09 000 09e 000 ooo wors|od g Oa3y
42 492 0S LZ1'6Y 09 8¢ oog 06 2 [s[: 3] 06 suoebiysaay|
€ETLT 08 vZe'rl 0925 058 06 ¥ oro 08 ¥ %aIA9y pue uogeBnsaau| Iyn|
REeLL 00 L&S oFe 06 e 0R0 000 oLa yodey vaas Han|
€€ €58 ele 0g0 oo 0z o oo 000 SUOLOBSURL ) JUSpeOElUY  |YN)|
L1 96T 05 Z9E'V oLyl 0g'9 oSy oo0Q OLE S40U pUD
Z0 682 00 vib'L OLS oge 00 000 a0 1YAPUE XB] ALHD
00 0€Z 00 o 0co foje)] 0za ooo 000 saadoidwz  WIAD
9% £t 0519/ 046 0LZ oreg 000 0Lz SIOUPSID) Uit SLOEDIUNWILID  O0HD
0004C 0018 0z 0 006G oo oo 000 sl SioupaI) 1040
05882 00 128°82 06’66 066Gl oz 19 06 €} 068 Buluueld pue ulwpy
SLESE 00 818 orZ oo 090 084 000 weinan) cibelens  OsSay
£E9LE 00 567 9 0664 000 OF 4t a€e 050 FOUBIAUOT PUE AIOINIENS  DSOY
¥ £9T 002091 oo or e [} o0 e QOUBUSIUBY B4 YOIV
£F 2se 00 LAL'E QL 0k 00 o oy 2 000 ge € W=gsoeN]  1aQay
§8 §5C 000¥8'T [N ooao 06 0L [ 004] 0z o SMalAaY BSED  HDAV
SL LT 00 £ET9 062z 0521 oL e oge 08¢ Buuaiysen woav
00 042 00 9€C'L 08 o7 000 086 000 000 weunuoddy  gvay
(3) ;1ey yus poddng 10]RIISILIWRY JOIUSS Sdl®
ApnoH abetaay (31500 Wiy SINOH [ejoL P sleISISSY SICIRIISILIW PY g Jabeuey 1032310 UOI3IUN HIOM JO UGHEDYISSE|D

180d #pog josloid
210T/E0ZL Ol Z10T/E0/81 Wolg
PRJILUIT HILLIEY - W LOINM Y

Arewwng 3509 B awi] 64IS pajielaq - Anuz swi)



Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

3.1

32

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assighment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors fisted below. We have also
indicated atongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Shulmans LLP {legal advice)

Hourly rate and dishursements

David Curne & Co (valuation and disposal advice

Percentage of realisations

Our choice was based onh our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators’ expenses & disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors in the Proposals a copy of which is set out below:

Expense Estimated cos;:l
Company search fees 120
Pre-appointment advertisement 71
Bond 80
Post-appointment advertisements 142
Postage, stationery & photocopying etc 240
Document upload charge 150
Insolvency software fee 150
Valuers pre-appointment fees 1,800
Legal pre-appointment fees 2.300
Legal post-appointment fees 2,500

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:



33

34

4.1

Paid in the
Paid in prior period Incurred but . Total
! not paid to anticipated
period £ covered by date £ cost £

this report £
Specific bond 40 0 0 40
Statutory advertising 74 0 0 74
Travel expenses 7 Q 0 7

Category 2 disbursements

Document upload fees o] 150 0 150
Companies house search fees 10 g 0 10
VC document management 14 9] Q 14
Postage, stationery & photocopying 0 0 14 14

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a8 case generally comptise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internai rcom hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Proposals and approved by creditors Any Category 2
dishursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-out rates

Wilson Field's current charge-out rates effective from 1 November 2017 are detailed below.
Piease note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with SIP @ covering fees and disbursements, we are required to disclose to you our policy
for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out rates for the various grades of staff who

may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holders will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
{£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 385 395
Team Leader N/A 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee Administrator | - - 180
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130 130

All time is recorded in 8 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 8, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Categoty 2 disbursements are charged in accardance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery palicy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement

Document Uplead Centre charge
Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

Mileage

Storage of books and records

Charge
£150 for life of case
£100 per meeting

Period charged
On appointment
On appointment

45p per mile
£80 per box per year

On appointment {where appropnate)
Once records are logged and then
annually

in common with all professional firms, cur charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right te change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.

Joint Administrators' Pragress Report



This power of attorney is made on 15" July 2017

By Kelly Burton of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesatl Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

(*Principal™)
1. DEFINITIONS
1.1 In this power of attornay, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions have

2.1

the following meanings:

“Insolvencies” means any bankruptcy, voluntary amangement (whether in relation to an individual,
company, partnership, limited hability partnership or other organisation), administration, administrative
receivership, Law of Property Act receivership, creditors voluntary liguidation, compulsory liquidation or
members voluntary liquidation or any other insolvency estate (whether in relation ta individual, bodies
corporate or other organisation) regulated under the Insolvency Act 1986, the insolvency (Northern Ireland)
Order 1989, andfor any replacement legisiation enacted in relation to Insolvencies in England, Wales,
Scotland or Narthemn ireland

“Office Holder” means the Trustee, Nomines, Supervisor, Administrator, Liquidator, Receiver, aor such other

name of an office holder as may from time to time be employed, in relation {o any Insolvencies.
APPOINTMENT AND POWERS

The Principal appoints Fiona Grant of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 250 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffieid, $11 9PS and Gemma Roberts of Wilsan Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffieid, S11 9PS and Lisa Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 8PS and Robert Dymond of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Eeclesall
Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and Ruth Jacks of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Read South, Sheffield, S11 9PS and Nicholas Wilson of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road Scuth, Sheffield, S11 9PS and Julie Fantam of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 280
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and Emma Bower of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 250
Ecclesail Road South, Sheffleld, $11 9PS and Andrew Woad of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS jointly and severally as his OR her atlorneys (“Attorneys”) and
in the Principal's name or otherwise and on his OR her behalf:

To consider, setfle, approve, sign, execute, deliver and/or issue all agreements, documents, certfificates and
instruments (whether as a deed or otherwise) which the Atiorneys (or any of them) in thair absolute diseretion
cansider desirable in connection with the Insolvencies in which the Principal is an Office Holder or proposed
Office Holder.




2.2

3.

To take any steps or do anything which the Attorneys or any of thers in their absolute discretion consider
desirable in connection with the Insolvencies in which the Principal is an Office Holder or proposed Office
Holder.

AUTHORITY OF JOINT ATTORNEYS

All actions authorised by this power of attorney may be taken by any of the Aitorneys. Any and all acts done,
decisions made and instruments or other documents executed pursuant to this power of attorney by either of
the Aftorneys shall therefore be as valid and effectual as though done by both Attorneys.

REVOCATION
This power of attorney shall be irrevocable save with the consent of all Attorneys (but shall expire 12 months
from loday’s date.)

RATIFICATION
The Principal underiakes to ratify and confirm whatever the Attorneys or any of them do, or purport to do in
good faith in the exercise of any power conferred by this power of attorney.

VALIDITY

The Principal declares that a person who deals with the Attorneys or any of them in good faith may accept a
written statement signed by that Attorney to the effect that this power of attorney has not been revoked as
conciusive evidence of that fact.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This power of attorney {and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature arising out of
or in any way relating to this power of attorney, its subject matter or its formation, (including non-contractual
disputes or claims)) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales,
The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle
any dispute or claim thal arises out of or in connection with this power of attorney or its subject matter or
formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This decument has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effecl on the date stated at the baginning

of it.

Signed as a deed by KELLY BURTON in the presence of:

Helen Nelson, Manager of HR, Wilson Field The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

e s i et T b i ot i e p e - ——— e —— e - e e




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will belp Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contart nama

Maysoon Mehdi

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Wilson Field Limited

Address

The Manor House

|
[ 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

Post town S heﬁleld

CountyiRegion

Posicade |S_|1 [1_| ,9_|P IS [
Caunty

DX

lelephone

01142356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remambered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Campanies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardhff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

(4/17 Version 1.0




